

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

No. 37251-7-II

08 OCT 23 PM 2:16

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPUTY

**THE BRACK FAMILY TRUST, CALVIN BRACK and
JOYCE M. BRACK, Trustees,**

Appellant,

v.

EVELYNE GRUNDY,

Respondent.

**APPELLANT'S REPLY AND CROSS-RESPONDENT'S
RESPONSE BRIEF**

Alexander W. Mackie, WSBA No. 6404
AMackie@perkinscoie.com
Eric Merrifield, WSBA No. 32949
EMerrifield@perkinscoie.com
J. Christopher Baird, WSBA No. 38944
JCBaird@perkinscoie.com
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4800
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
Telephone: 206.359.8000
Facsimile: 206.359.9000

Attorneys for Appellant
The Brack Family Trust, Calvin Brack
and Joyce M. Brack, Trustees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ADDITIONAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
III. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY.....	7
A. Wave spray from Puget Sound splashing onto Grundy's property is not a trespass	7
B. Whether construed as a damage award or as equitable relief, the \$16,000 award was inappropriate	9
C. The award of attorneys' fees to Grundy was improper because the superior court found that the trespass was not intentional	12
IV. RESPONSE TO GRUNDY'S CROSS-APPEAL	16
A. There is no legal or factual basis to support modifying the superior court's findings of fact and conclusions of law as Grundy requests.....	16
B. Grundy is not entitled to attorneys' fees on appeal	19
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Brown v. Voss</i> , 105 Wn.2d 366, 372-73 P.2d 514 (1986).....	11
<i>Casper v. Esteb Enters., Inc.</i> , 119 Wn. App. 759, 82 P.3d 1223 (2004).....	14
<i>Cass v. Dicks</i> , 14 Wash. 75, 44 P. 113 (1896).....	8
<i>Grundy v. Thurston County</i> , 155 Wn.2d 1 P.3d 1089 (2005).....	1, 7, 8
<i>Hubbard v. Scroggin</i> , 68 Wn. App. 883, 846 P.2d 580 (1993)	17
<i>Keesling v. City of Seattle</i> , 52 Wn.2d 247, 324 P.2d 806 (1958)	9
<i>Lavigne v. Chase, Haskell, Hayes & Kalamon, P.S.</i> , 112 Wn. App. 677, 50 P.3d 306 (2002).....	14
<i>Nania v. Pac. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 60 Wn. App. 706, 806 P.2d 787 (1991).....	14
<i>Sorenson v. Pyeatt</i> , 158 Wn.2d 523, 146 P.3d 1172 (2006).....	11
<i>Sunnyside Valley Irrigation Dist. v. Dickie</i> , 149 Wn.2d 873, 73 P.3d 369 (2003).....	15, 16
<i>Woldson v. Woodhead</i> , 159 Wn.2d 214 (2006)	9, 10
Regulations and Rules	
CR 52(b).....	17, 18
CR 59(g).....	17, 18
Other Authorities	
30A C.J.S. <i>Equity</i> § 1 (2008).....	11
